

# In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

---

Docket No. 63 MAP 2018

---

Adam Briggs, Paula Briggs, his wife, Joshua Briggs and Sarah Briggs,

*Appellees,*

*vs.*

Southwestern Energy Production Company,

*Appellants.*

---

*On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from an opinion and order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania dated April 2, 2018, reargument denied June 8, 2018, reversing an order entered August 8, 2017, in the Court of Common Pleas of Susquehanna County, Civil Division, at Docket No. 2015-01253*

---

## **BRIEF OF AMICI MARCELLUS SHALE COALITION, PENNSYLVANIA INDEPENDENT OIL & GAS ASSOCIATION, AND INDIVIDUAL ROYALTY OWNERS**

---

**GA BIBIKOS LLC**

George A. Bibikos  
5901 Jonestown Rd. #6330  
Harrisburg, PA 17112  
(717) 580-5305  
gbibikos@gabibikos.com

*Counsel for the MSC, PIOGA, and  
the Individual Royalty Owners*

January 30, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
III.	BACKGROUND.....	7
	A. The lessor-lessee relationship.....	7
	B. Natural gas production.....	10
	C. The Superior Court’s decision.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	14
	A. The rule of capture is a bedrock tenet of property law in the Commonwealth that promotes the development of natural resources. ....	14
	B. The Superior Court abrogated the rule as applied to hydraulic fracturing in favor of a new theory of tort liability that this Court should not adopt.....	21
	1. Lessors and lessees have long relied on the rule of capture. ....	21
	2. The interests of unleased landowners must yield to the interests of adjacent lessors and lessees exercising their property rights.....	23
	3. The rule of capture creates an immunity for drainage, not a license to steal. ....	25
	4. An unleased landowner always has the option to seek compensation through a lease, rather than through a tort lawsuit.....	26
	5. The General Assembly, not tort plaintiffs, should dictate any departure from the rule of capture. ....	27

C.	The Superior Court’s decision to abrogate the rule of capture will disrupt the natural gas industry to the detriment of royalty owners, their lessees, and the Commonwealth’s citizens.....	28
1.	The Superior Court’s decision will create uncertainty and inefficiency in the natural gas industry in the Commonwealth.....	28
2.	The Superior Court’s decision takes royalty income away from lessors.....	32
3.	The Superior Court’s decision threatens an industry that generates jobs, individual wealth, and revenues for local and state governments. ....	34
V.	CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Balfour v. Russell</i> , 31 A. 570 (Pa. 1895) .....	8
<i>Barnard v. Monongahela Natural Gas Co.</i> , 65 A. 801 (Pa. 1907).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Belden &amp; Blake v. DCNR</i> , 969 A.2d 528 (Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>Blakely v. Marshall</i> , 34 A. 564, 565 (Pa. 1896).....	8
<i>Butler v. Charles Powers Estate</i> , 65 A.3d 885 (Pa. 2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Chartiers Block Coal Co. v. Mellon</i> , 25 A. 597, 598 (Pa. 1893).....	23
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Collins v. Chartiers Val. Gas Co.</i> , 18 A. 1012, 1013 (Pa. 1890).....	19
<i>Fox v. Wainoco Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 64 Pa. D. & C.3d 439 (Crawford County C.P. 1986) .....	9
<i>Hague v. Wheeler</i> , 27 A. 714, 719 (Pa. 1893) .....	13
<i>Humberston v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 75 A.3d 504 (Pa. Super. 2013).....	22
<i>Hunter Co. v. McHugh</i> , 320 U.S. 222, 227 (1943).....	27
<i>Jones v. Forest Oil Co.</i> , 194 Pa. 379 (1900).....	15, 16
<i>Kepple v. Pennsylvania Torpedo Co.</i> , 7 Pa. Super. 620, 621 (1898) .....	17
<i>McIntosh v. Ropp</i> , 82 A. 949, 955 (Pa. 1912) .....	24
<i>Penn-Ohio Gas Co. v. Franks's Heirs</i> , 185 A. 280, 281-82 (Pa. 1936).....	8

<i>Roe v. Chief Exploration &amp; Development, LLC</i> , No. 11-00816, 2013 WL 4083326 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2013).....	9
<i>Smith v. Glen Alden Coal Co.</i> , 32 A.2d 227 (Pa. 1943).....	21
<i>Snyder Bros., Inc. v. Yohe</i> , 676 A.2d 1226, 1228 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	9
<i>U.S. Steel Corporation v. Hoge</i> , 468 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1983) (Flaherty, J. dissenting).....	18
<i>Westmoreland &amp; Cambria Natural Gas Co. v. De Witt</i> , 130 Pa. 235 (1889).....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
58 P.S. § 34.....	18
58 P.S. § 402(12)(i)(B) .....	18
58 P.S. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
58 Pa.C.S. §§ 3201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
<b>Other Sources</b>	
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, BENEFITS AND OPPORTUNITIES OF NATURAL GAS USE, TRANSPORTATION & PRODUCTION (June 2017).....	39
Bruce M. Kramer, <i>Pooling for Horizontal Wells: Can They Teach an Old Dog New Tricks?</i> , 55 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. INST. § 8.01, at 8-3 (2009) .....	13
David E. Pierce, <i>Developing a Common Law of Hydraulic Fracturing</i> , 72 U. PITT. L. REV. 685, 685 (2011).....	3
Gary B. Conine, <i>Speculation, Prudent Operation, and the Economics of Oil and Gas</i> , 33 WASHBURN L.J. 670, 679 (1994). .....	7

John A. Harper, *The Marcellus Shale—An Old “New” Gas Reservoir in Pennsylvania*, 38 PA. GEOLOGY 2, 2 (2008)... 12, 14, 15

Owen L. Anderson, *Foreword: The Evolution of Oil and Gas Conservation Law and the Rise of Unconventional Hydrocarbon Production*, 68 ARK. L. REV. 231, 242 (2015) ..... 31, 32

PADEP, OIL AND GAS REPORTS, *available at* [http://www.depreportingservices.state.pa.us/ReportServer/Pages/ReportViewer.aspx?%2fOil\\_Gas%2fOil\\_Gas\\_Well\\_Production](http://www.depreportingservices.state.pa.us/ReportServer/Pages/ReportViewer.aspx?%2fOil_Gas%2fOil_Gas_Well_Production) (last visited Jan. 30, 2019) ..... 14

ROBERT G. PIOTROWSKI & JOHN A. HARPER, BLACK SHALE AND SANDSTONE FACIES OF THE DEVONIAN “CATSKILL” CLASTIC WEDGE IN THE SUBSURFACE OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA 6–8 (1979) ..... 11

*Shooters: A “Fracking” History*, American Oil and Gas Historical Society, *available at* <https://aoghs.org/technology/hydraulic-fracturing> (last visited Jan. 30, 2019) ..... 20
